

No. 21-1448

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DUSTIN JADE WELLS,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN A. MCCALLISTER,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
KATHLEEN A. MCCALLISTER, ESQ.
Chapter 13 Trustee
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 1150
Meridian, ID 83680
(208) 922-5100
kam@kam13trustee.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Relevant Statutory Authority	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
I. The Court Should Deny the Petition as the Underlying Case does not Create a Circuit Split	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Correct and is not Inconsistent with prior deci- sions of the Supreme Court	12
III. Petitioner Mischaracterizes the Impact that this Decision has on Debtors	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Deberry</i> , 884 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>England v. Golden (In re Golden)</i> , 789 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 415 (2014).....	10
<i>In re Frost</i> , 744 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2014)	1, 10, 11, 15
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Konnoff</i> , 356 B.R. 201 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006) ...	16, 18
<i>In re Mulliken</i> , 1995 W.L. 70335 (Bankr. D. Idaho).....	2, 17
<i>In re Rockwell</i> , 968 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	2
<i>In re Zibman</i> , 268 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) ...	2, 10, 12, 13, 18
<i>Matter of Hawk</i> , 871 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Myers v. Matley</i> , 318 U.S. 622, 63 S. Ct. 780 (1943).....	2, 14, 15, 18
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	20
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	13
<i>Webb v. Trippet</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 647 (1991).....	20
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924)	13, 14, 18
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 105	12
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. §§ 522(b)(2), 522(b)(3)(A), 522(d).....	1, 2
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(9)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	20
Idaho Code §§ 55-1001-1003	1, 4, 9, 13
Idaho Code § 55-1008	1, 9

RELEVANT STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Relevant sections of 11 U.S.C. §§ 522(b)(2), 522(b)(3)(A), 522(d) and Idaho Code §§ 55-1001-1003, 55-1008 (2019) are reproduced in Petitioner's Appendix F.
